

No. 17-11705

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.,
Defendants- Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama
Case No. 2:08-cv-00655-AKK

**BRIEF OF THE TAX FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Walter Hellerstein
Counsel of Record
University of Georgia School of Law
303 Rusk Hall
Athens, Georgia 30602
(706) 542-5175
wallyh@uga.edu

Joseph D. Henschman
Tax Foundation
1325 G Street., N.W., Suite 950
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 464-6200
henschman@taxfoundation.org

Eric S. Tresh
Maria M. Todorova
EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP
999 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 2300
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3996
(404) 853-8000
EricTresh@eversheds-sutherland.com
MariaTodorova@eversheds-sutherland.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. IN <i>CSX II</i> , THE U.S. SUPREME COURT PROVIDED CONTROLLING GUIDANCE ON THE MEANING AND APPLICATION OF THE “ROUGH EQUIVALENCE” STANDARD IN THE ANALYSIS OF “DISCRIMINATION” UNDER THE 4-R ACT IN ITS REMAND IN THIS CASE.	4
II. THE U.S. SUPREME COURT’S GUIDANCE IN <i>CSX II</i> REQUIRES THAT THE INQUIRY INTO “ROUGH EQUIVALENCE” FOCUS ON THE SUBSTANCE OF THE EXACTIONS AND NOT THEIR FORM.	8
III. ALABAMA’S SALES TAX IMPOSED ON RAILROADS’ PURCHASE OF DIESEL FUEL IS NOT “ROUGHLY EQUIVALENT” TO THE EXCISE TAX IMPOSED ON MOTOR CARRIERS’ PURCHASE OF DIESEL FUEL.	12
A. Alabama’s Sales Tax Imposed on Railroads’ Purchase of Diesel Fuel Is Not “Roughly Equivalent” to the Excise Tax Imposed on Motor Carriers’ Purchase of Diesel Fuel Under the Compensatory Tax Doctrine.	12
1. The Sales Tax on Railroads’ Purchase of Diesel Fuel Does Not Compensate for the Excise Tax Burden on Motor Carriers’ Purchase of Diesel Fuel.	12

2.	The Sales Tax on Railroads’ Purchases of Diesel Fuel and the Excise Tax on Motor Carriers’ Purchase of Diesel Fuel Are Not “Mutually Exclusive ‘Prox[ies]’ for Each Other.”	14
3.	The District Court’s Failure to Consider the Application of the Compensatory Tax Doctrine in Its “Rough Equivalence” Inquiry Constitutes Plain Error Requiring Reversal.....	15
B.	Even Taken on Its Own Terms, and Without Regard to Negative Commerce Clause Jurisprudence or the Compensatory Tax Doctrine, the District Court’s “Rough Equivalence” Analysis Must Be Rejected	17
1.	The District Court’s Limited Focus on the “Dollar Equivalence” in Determining Whether Diesel Fuel Taxes Imposed on Railroads Are “Roughly Equivalent” to Diesel Fuel Taxes Imposed on Motor Carriers Without Regard to the Use of the Revenues Elevates Form Over Substance in Violation of Fundamental Principles of Sound Tax Analysis.	18
2.	Controlling Case Law Requires That the Inquiry into Taxes on Railroads and Motor Carriers to Determine the Existence of Discrimination Consider How the Tax Revenues Are Spent.	20
IV.	CONCLUSION	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

CASES

* *Alabama Dep’t of Revenue v. CSX Transp., Inc.*,
135 S. Ct. 1136 (2015).....*passim*

* *Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman*,
511 U.S. 641 (1994).....10

* *Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Bair*,
338 N.W.2d 338, 347 (Iowa 1983), *cert. denied*, 465 U.S. 1071 (1984).....24

BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tennessee Dep’t of Revenue,
800 F.3d 262, 274 (6th Cir. 2015)3, 20

* *Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Triplett*,
682 F. Supp. 443 (D. Minn. 1988).....25

Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Hansen,
360 U.S. 446 (1959).....9

Commissioner v. Sw. Expl. Co.,
350 U.S. 308 (1956).....9

Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady,
430 U.S. 274 (1977).....9

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue,
892 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (N.D. Ala. 2012).....17

* *CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue*,
No. 08-655, slip op. (N.D. Ala. Mar. 29, 2017)*passim*

* *Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner*,
516 U.S. 325 (1996).....6, 10, 24

Gregg Dyeing Co. v. Query,
164 S.E. 588 (S.C. 1931)6, 7

* *Gregg Dyeing Co. v. Query*,
286 U.S. 472 (1932).....*passim*

Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes,
445 U.S. 425 (1980).....9

* *Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality*,
511 U.S. 93 (1994).....10, 11

PPL Corp. v. Commissioner,
133 S. Ct. 1897 (2013).....9

Quill Corp. v. North Dakota,
504 U.S. 298 (1992).....9

Ry. Express Agency, Inc. v. Virginia,
358 U.S. 434 (1959).....9

* *S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama*,
526 U.S. 160 (1999).....10

Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury,
498 U.S. 358 (1991).....9

* *West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy*,
512 U.S. 186 (1994)..... 20-24

STATUTES

35 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 105/314

35 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 120/2-10.....14

35 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 505/214

49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(4)4

Ala. Code § 40-23-3513

Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 605114

Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code §§ 60050 *et seq.*14

N.Y. Tax Law § 282.....14

N.Y. Tax Law § 523.....14

N.Y. Tax Law § 1105.....14

N.Y. Tax Law § 1110.....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 J. Hellerstein, W. Hellerstein & J. Swain, *State Taxation* (3d ed. 2017 rev.)10

Agreed Facts, *CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep’t of Revenue*,
No. 08-655 (filed July 11, 2016)12

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(e)2

Walter Hellerstein, *Complementary Taxes as a Defense to Unconstitutional State
Tax Discrimination*, 39 Tax Law. 405 (1986)6
